

Nos. 14-46, 14-47, 14-49

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD L. REVESZ*
DENISE A. GRAB
JAYNI FOLEY HEIN
MICHAEL A. LIVERMORE
JASON A. SCHWARTZ
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MacDougal St., 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6185
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The Mercury and Air Toxics Standards Generate Substantial Indirect and Unquantified Benefits That Must Be Considered as Part of the Rule’s Overall Impact	6
A. Regulatory Cost-Benefit Analysis Must Include Indirect Benefits.....	7
1. Executive Orders and Best Practices for Federal Agencies Strongly Support the Inclusion of Indirect Effects	7
2. Courts Require Agencies to Account for the Indirect Consequences of Regulation.....	9
3. There Is No Reason Agencies Should Treat Indirect Benefits Differently than Indirect Costs	11
B. Under Executive Orders and Best Practices for Cost-Benefit Analysis, Unquantified Benefits Must Also Be Taken into Account..	12
II.EPA Properly Assessed the Benefits Resulting From the Particulate Matter Reductions Attributable to the Rule.....	15
A. The Benefits That EPA Attributes to the Rule Flow from That Rule, Not from Earlier Rulemakings, and Also Are Not Attributed to Later Rulemakings	15

B. EPA Properly Assessed Benefits from Particulate Matter Reductions Beyond the National Ambient Air Quality Standards	17
III. The Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs’s Positive Review of the Rule Indicates That EPA Considered Costs and Benefits in a Reasonable Manner	20
IV. EPA’s Decision Not to Base the Section 112(n)(1)(A) Listing on Cost Considerations Warrants Particular Deference	24
A. This Court Consistently Affords Agencies Discretion on Whether to Consider Costs When the Statutory Text Is Silent or Ambiguous	25
B. EPA’s Approach to Listing Categories Is on Especially Strong Footing Because Section 112(d) Sets Standards According to a Deliberate Balancing of Costs and Air Quality Goals.....	26
C. For Over Twenty Years, Under Administrations of Both Political Parties, EPA Has Consistently Interpreted Category- Listing Decisions Not to Require Cost Analysis	29
D. Premature Cost Assessment Could Be Impossible or Misleading, Because Costs Depend on Regulatory Choices That EPA Can Make Only After an Initial Listing Decision	33
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	30
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	25
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	25, 30
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	25
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	33
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10, 17, 26

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)	27
33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(B)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	27, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	27, 36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	24, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(A)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7545(k)(1)(A)	27

Legislative History

H. Rep. No. 101-490 (1990).....	29
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	9, 27, 29

Regulatory History

44 Fed. Reg. 49,222 (Aug. 21, 1979).....	32
52 Fed. Reg. 25,399 (July 7, 1987)	8
55 Fed. Reg. 8292 (Mar. 7, 1990).....	14
56 Fed. Reg. 24,468 (May 30, 1991)	8
57 Fed. Reg. 31,576 (July 16, 1992)	30
63 Fed. Reg. 18,504 (Apr. 15, 1998)	8
64 Fed. Reg. 52,828 (Sept. 30, 1999)	14
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	31, 35, 36
69 Fed. Reg. 38,958 (June 29, 2004)	14
69 Fed. Reg. 4652 (Jan. 30, 2004)	36
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....	31
72 Fed. Reg. 8428 (Feb. 26, 2007)	9
74 Fed. Reg. 51,950 (Oct. 8, 2009).....	32

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	33
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	33
75 Fed. Reg. 51,570 (Aug. 20, 2010).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	18, 28, 34
78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013)	18

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12,291, 46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 17, 1981).....	20
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	passim
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	7, 13, 20

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Simpler: The Future of Government</i> (2013)	22
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs: Myths and Realities</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1838 (2013).....	21, 22
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Real World of Cost-Benefit Analysis: Thirty Six Questions (and Almost as Many Answers)</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 167 (2014) ..	12
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>State Farm “With Teeth”: Heightened Judicial Review in the Absence of Executive Oversight</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1589, 1592 (2014).....	23
Christopher C. DeMuth & Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Rationalism in Regulation</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 877 (2010) (book review)	12
Dallas Burtraw & Erin Mansur, <i>The Effects of Trading and Banking in the SO₂ Allowance Market</i> (Resources for the Future, Discussion Paper 99-25, 1999), http://www.rff.org/documents/RFF-DP-99-25.pdf	36

EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (2010).....	8, 16, 21
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards</i> (2011) ...	passim
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Revisions to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> (2012).....	16, 18
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Proposed Carbon Pollution Guidelines for Existing Power Plants and Emission Standards for Modified and Reconstructed Power Plants</i> (2014)	17
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Revised Particulate Matter National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> (2006).....	19
John D. Graham et al., <i>Managing the Regulatory State: The Experience of the Bush Administration</i> , 33 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 953 (2006)	20
Kenneth J. Arrow et al., <i>Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation: A Statement of Principles</i> (1996)	14
Letter from Cass R. Sunstein, Adm'r, Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, to Lisa P. Jackson, Adm'r, Env'tl. Prot. Agency (Sept. 2, 2011), available at http://www.reginfo.gov/public/return/EPA_Return_Letter_9-2-2011.pdf	21
Letter from Susan E. Dudley, Adm'r, Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs to the Hon. Marcus C. Peacock, Deputy Adm'r, Env'tl. Prot. Agency (July 3, 2008), available at http://www.reginfo.gov/public/return/Epa_Return_Letter_7_03.pdf	21
Michael A. Livermore & Jason A. Schwartz, <i>Analysis to Inform Public Discourse on Jobs and Regulation</i> , in <i>Does Regulation Kill Jobs?</i> 239 (Cary Coglianese et al. eds., 2013).....	11

Michael A. Livermore & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Regulatory Review, Capture, and Agency Inaction</i> , 101 Geo. L.J. 1337 (2013).....	22
Michael A. Livermore & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Rethinking Health-Based Environmental Standards</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1184 (2014).....	17, 19
Nina A. Mendelson & Jonathan B. Wiener, <i>Responding To Agency Avoidance of OIRA</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 447 (2014)	23
Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, OIRA Conclusion of EO 12866 Regulatory Review, RIN 2060-AP52 (Dec. 16, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eoDetails?rrid=121172	21
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Circular A-4</i> (2003)passim	
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Meeting Record (Nov. 29, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/2060_meeting_11292011c	23
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Meeting Record (Nov. 7, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/2060_meeting_11072011b	23
Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality: How Cost-Benefit Analysis Can Better Protect the Environment and Our Health</i> (2008) .	20
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Environmental Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014).....	14
Samuel J. Rascoff & Richard L. Revesz, <i>The Biases of Risk Tradeoff Analysis: Towards Parity in Environmental and Health-and-Safety Regulation</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1763 (2002)	10, 12
Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle: Toward Effective Risk Regulation</i> (1993).....	23
